

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

LEADER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Counterdefendant,)	Civil Action No. 08-862-JJF-LPS
)	
v.)	
)	
FACEBOOK, INC., a Delaware corporation,)	
)	
Defendant-Counterclaimant.)	

**PLAINTIFF LEADER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.'S
OPENING CLAIM CONSTRUCTION BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Paul J. Andre
Lisa Kobialka
KING & SPALDING LLP
333 Twin Dolphin Drive
Suite 400
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 590-0700

Philip A. Rovner (#3215)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Hercules Plaza
P. O. Box 951
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 984-6000
provner@potteranderson.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Leader Technologies, Inc.*

Dated: December 10, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Technology Background.....	2
B. Description of ‘761 Patent	3
IV. CONSTRUCTION OF TERMS	5
A. Applicable Law	5
B. Leader’s Proposed Construction of Claim Terms.....	6
1. “Context” means “environment”	6
2. “Component” means “a computer-related entity, either hardware, a combination of hardware and software, software, or software in execution”	8
3. “Ordering” means “organizing”	9
4. “Traversing” means “searching”	10
5. “Many-to-many functionality” means “two or more users able to access two or more data files”	11
C. Facebook’s Proposed Construction of 39 Additional Claim Terms	13
1. “Accesses [the data]”	14
2. “[The data is] accessed”	16
3. “Application(s)”	17
4. “Arrangements”	18
5. “Associated/association/associating”	19

6.	“Based on the change”	19
7.	“Capturing”	20
8.	“Change in access of the user”	21
9.	“Change information”	21
10.	“Context component”	22
11.	“Context information”	23
12.	“Created or create”	24
13.	“Dynamically”	25
14-16.	“employs, employs [the application and data], employs [at least one of [the application and data]”	26
17.	“Environment”	27
18.	“File storage pointers”	27
19.	“Generating”	28
20.	“In response to which”	28
21.	“Indexing”	28
22.	“Interrelated”	29
23.	“Interrelationship”	29
24.	“Locating/locate”	30
25.	“Metadata”	30
26.	“Ordering information”	32
27.	“Portable wireless device”	32
28.	“Relational storage methodology”	33
29.	“Relationship”	33
30.	“Remote location”	34

31.	“Search and association criteria”	34
32.	“Storage component”	35
33.	“Tagged”	36
34.	“Tracking component”	36
35.	“Updating”	37
36.	“User interaction”	37
37.	“User-defined data”	38
38.	“Web”	39
39.	“Workspace”	40
V.	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Baldwin Graphic Sys., Inc. v. Siebert, Inc.</u> , 512 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	24
<u>Datamize, LLC v. Plumtree Software, Inc.</u> , 417 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	13, 35
<u>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Phillips Petroleum</u> , 849 F.2d 1430 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	14
<u>Envirotech Corp. v. Al George, Inc.</u> , 730 F.2d 753 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	5, 14, 17, 19
<u>In re Yamamoto</u> , 740 F.2d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	15, 16, 17
<u>Johnson Worldwide Assocs., Inc. v Zebco, Inc.</u> , 175 F.3d 985 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	26
<u>Liebel-Flarsheim Co. v. Medrad, Inc.</u> , 358 F.3d 898 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	5, 15
<u>Linear Tech. Corp. v. Impala Linear Corp.</u> , 379 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	22
<u>Lucent Techs., Inc. v. Extreme Networks</u> , 367 F.Supp.2d 649 (D. Del. 2005)	5
<u>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</u> , 52 F.3d 967 (Fed. Cir. 1995), <u>aff'd</u> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	1, 5
<u>Nike Inc. v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</u> , 43 F.3d 644 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	14
<u>Phillips v. AWH Corp.</u> , 415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	Passim
<u>Renishaw PLC v. Marposs Societa' per Azioni</u> , 158 F.3d 1243 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	25, 26
<u>Teleflex, Inc. v. Picoso N. Am. Corp.</u> , 299 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	5, 15
<u>TIP Sys., LLC v. Phillips & Brooks/Gladwin, Inc.</u> , 529 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	22

<u>Vitronics Corp. v. Conceptronic Inc.,</u> 90 F.3d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	6
<u>Wyeth v. Impax Labs., Inc.,</u> 526 F.Supp.2d 474 (D. Del. 2007)	6
<u>Young v. Lumenis, Inc.,</u> 492 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	13, 35
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
35 U.S.C. §112.....	22
